2017

Adjusted operational cash flow -232 94 1 272

Payments related to restructuring processes -29 -64 -195

Transaction, IPO and refinancing payments -10 -10 -343

Payments related to IBM outsourcing agreement -140 -329 -1229

Net cash flow from operations -411 -309 -495

▪ EBITA effects:

▪ Reduced by NOK 264m from Q1 2017 and trading according to the “Transition and

Transformation update” presented December 7, 2017

▪ Cash flow effect:

▪ Payments related to the IBM outsourcing agreement reduced by NOK 189m from

Q1 2017, and trading according to the “Transition and Transformation update”

presented December 7, 2017

▪ NOK 29m in restructuring cost relates to payments for work force reductions

performed in 2016 and 2017, that comes with cash effect during the termination

periods (termination fees)

▪ NOK 10m in Transaction cost are late incoming invoices from the IPO syndicate and

relates to advisory in connection to the IPO conducted in June 2017

31

IFRS 15 implementation effects Q1 2018: Profit & Loss
Consolidated statement of comprehensive income (NOKm)

Reported Q1

2018 (IFRS 15)

Impact

IFRS 15

Adjusted Q1

2018 (IAS 18)

Reported Q1

2017 (IAS 18)

Revenue 3 208 -5 3 203 3 177

Cost of goods sold 1 098 3 1 095 1 003

Salaries and personnel costs 1 430 1 430 1 437

Other operating costs 306 306 329

Adjusted EBITDA 374 -2 372 408

Depreciation and write-down of tangible assets and in-house developed software 54 54 63

Adjusted EBITA 320 -2 318 345

Other income and expenses 125 443

EBITA 195 -2 193 -98

Amortisation of customer contracts and other intangible assets 1 6

EBIT 194 -2 192 933

Net financial items -68 -68 -148

Profit / -loss before tax 126 -2 124 -252

Taxes 26 26 -62

Profit / -loss 100 -2 98 -190

32

IFRS 15 implementation effects Q1 2018: Statement of financial position

Consolidated statement of financial position (NOKm)

Opening

balance

31 December

2017 (IAS 18)

Impact

IFRS 15

1 January 2018

(IFRS 15)

Reported 31 March

2018 (IFRS 15)

Impact

IFRS 15

Adjusted 31

March

2018 (IAS 18)

Goodwill 5 736 5 736 5 580 5 580

Other intangible assets 1 310 117 1 427 1 458 -117 1 341

Total intangible assets 7 046 117 7 163 7 038 -117 6 921

Total tangible assets 376 376 359 359

Total non-current financial assets 339 339 356 356

Total current assets 3 621 3 621 3 190 3 190

Total assets 11 383 117 11 500 10 942 -117 10 825

Equity 3 238 -391 2 847 2 882 389 3 271

Non-controlling interests 1 1 1 1

Total equity
3 239 -391 2 848 2 883 389 3 272

Provision for liabilities 274 406 682 267 -404 -137

Non-current non-interest-bearing liabilities 12 12 413 413

Non-current interest-bearing liabilities 4 623 4 623 4 555 4 555

Total non-current liabilities
4 910 406 5 317 5 236 -404 4 832

Total current liabilities
3 234 102 3 335 2 823 -102 2 721

Total equity and liabilities
11 383 117 11 500 10 942 -117 10 825

33

Disclaimer

These materials may contain statements about future events and expectations that are forward-looking statements. Any statement in these materials that is not a statement of historical fact including, without

limitation, those regarding the Company’s financial position, business strategy, plans and objectives of management for future operations is a forward-looking statement that involves known and unknown risks,

uncertainties and other factors which may cause our actual results, performance or achievements of the Company to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or